DocuSign Envelope ID: BBD737C1-8D4F-45E1-B761-F739B80552EB . 4600012561 2024-02 :

DocuSign Envelope ID; BCG182EC4-A883-4D43-A6BD-CFO2T9AS065F

THIRD AMENDMENT TO FIRST INTERLOCAIL: AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE FIRST INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND HOUSTON FORENSIC LGC, INC. (the

“Third Amendment”) made on the date countersigned by the City Controller (“Third

Amendment Effective Date”) by and between the CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS (the “City™),

a Texas Home Rule City principally situated in Harris County, and HOUSTON FORENSIC
SCIENCE CENTER, INC. (“HFSC”), a Texas local government corporation,

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No, 2012-17, passed and adopted by City Council
on June 6, 2012, City Council created the Houston Forensic Science LGC, Inc. (“HFSLGC”), a
local government corporation, to operate a forensic science center to provide the City with
accurate and timely analysis of forensic evidence and related services, which would enhance the
welfare and safety of the public and which is independent from actual or perceived influence by
law enforcement, prosecutors, elected officials, and special interest groups;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2014-165, passed and adopted by City Council
on February 26, 2104, the City and HFSLGC entered into that certain First Interlocal Agreement
Between The City of Houston and Houston Forensic Science Center LGC, Inc. (Contract
No,460012561) (the “Original Agreement”), whereby the City transferred to HFSLGC the
control of and responsibility for the forensic operations relating to analysis of forensic evidence
and related services;

WHEREAS, HFSLGC has since changed its name to Houston Forensic Science Center,

Inc, (“HFSC”);

Third Amendment — HFSCILA
Joid




DocuSign Envelope ID: BBD737C1-8D4F-45E1-B761-F739B80552EB

DocuSign Envelope |D; BG182EC4-A883-4D43-A6BD-CFO2T9AS065F

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2019-0117, passed and adopted by City Council
on February 20, 2019, the City and HFSC entered into a first amendment to the Original
Agreement countersigned by the City Controller on March 6, 2019 (“First Amendment”™),

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-0898, passed and adopted by City Council
on October 21, 2020, the City and HFSC entered into a second amendment to the Original
Agreement countersigned by the City Controller on October 26, 2020 (“Second Amendment”);
and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desite to amend certain terms and conditions of the
Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants,
agreements and benefits contained in the Original Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second
Amendment, and this Third Amendment, the City and HFSC agree as follows:

ARTICLE I,

The definition of “2011 Meet and Confer” in Article 1 is amended as follows:

“2011 Meet and Confer” means the “Meet and Confer Agreement between the Houston
Police Officers’ Union (HPOU) as Majority Bargaining Agent for all Police Officers and
the City of Houston, Texas for Fiscal Years 2011 through 2015,” together with any
amendment or replacement of the said agreement, including the “2022 Meet and Confer
Agreement between the Houston Police Officers’ Union (HPOU) as Majority
Bargaining Agent for all Police Officers and the City of Houston, Texas through June
30, 2025, to the extent the amendment or replacement is not inconsistent with a
material term of this Agreement.”
ARTICLI I1

The definition of “Civilians” in Article 1., Definitions, is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

““Civilians” means the person listed on Exhibit “A.” As of the Mayor’s Signature

Date, each Civilian (a) is employed by the City in the stated job classification and
under the stated employee number; (b) is supervised by HPD; but (c) is not an

Third Amendment — HFSC LA
Jol8



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBD737C1-8D4F-45E1-B761-F739B80552EB

DecuSign Envelops |D; BC182EC4-A883-4D43-A6BD-CF0279A5065F

employee within the scope of Section 143.0003(5), Texas Local Government
Code. Exhibit “A” may be amended from time to time without the need of a
written amendment of this Agreement, provided that the Chief of Police, the
City’s HR Director, and the Executive Director execute a signed Exhibit “A,”
which is then attached to this Agreement, and as of the date the City’s HR
Ditector signs the amended Exhibit “A,” each Civilian meets the criteria set forth
in the previous sentence.”

ARTICLE IilI.
The definition of “Classifieds” in Article 1., Definitions, is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

““Classifieds” means the person listed on Exhibit “B.” As of the Mayor's
Signature Date, each Classified (a) is employed by the City in the stated job
classification and under the stated employee number; (b) is supervised by HPD;
but (c) is an employee within the scope of Section 143.0003(5), Texas Local
Government Code. Exhibit “B” may be amended from time to time without the
need of a written amendment of this Agreement, provided that the Chief of Police,
the City’'s HR Director, and the Executive Director execute a signed Exhibit “B,”
which is then attached to this Agreement, and as of the date the City’s HR
Director signs the amended Exhibit “B,” cach Classified meets the criteria set
forth in the previous sentence.”

ARTICLE IV,
The definition of “Forensic Operations” in Article 1., Definitions, is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:
““Forensic Operations” means the handling, collecting, storing, analyzing,
disposing and destroying of property, including forensic evidence, collected or
seized at crime scenes as regulated by federal, state and local laws, regulations,

ordinances, and rules and the operations of:

(a) The HPD Crime Lab, which consists of Toxicology, Controlled Substance,
Forensic Biology (DNA), Firearms, and Crime Lab Quality Control; and

(b) HPD’s Identification Divisions, which consists of

) the Latent Print Laboratory, including Latent Print Evidence
Processing, Latent Print Comparisons, and Latent Print Quality
Control, but specifically excluding the Automated Fingerprint
Information System (“AFI1S”);

Third Amendment — HFSC HLA
508



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBD737C1-8D4F-45E1-B761-F739B80552EB

DocuSign Envelope [D: BC162EC4-A883-4043-AGBD-CFO279AB065F

(i) the Audio/Visual Laboratory;
(iii)  the Digital Forensics Laboratory; and
(iv)  the Crime Scene Units,
(c) HPD’s Property Division, which consists of:
€] Narcotics Evidence Receiving;
(i)  Narcotics Disposition/Disposal;
(iii)  Property Intake/Retention;
(iv)  Property Disposal;
(v)  Property Disposition;
(vi)  Adminisfrative/Valuable Unit;
(vii) Administrative Computer Analyst; and
(viil) Audit Team,
as all such operations exist either thirty days prior to the Mayor’s Signature Date
on the Original Agreement or thirty days prior to the Mayor’s Signature Date on
any amendments to the Original Agreement.”
ARTICLE V.,
In the event of a conflict between the Original Agreement, the First Amendment, and this
Third Amendment, this Third Amendment shall prevail,
ARTICLE VL
All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, except as amended in this

Third Ainendment, shail continue in full force and effect.

{SIGNATURES FOLLOW}

Third Amwendment — HFSC LA
6 of8




DocuSign Envelope ID: BBD737C1-8D4F-45E1-B761-F739B80552EB

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC182EC4-A883-4D43-A6BD-CF02T9A5065F

Signatures

The Parties have executed this Third Amendment in multiple copies, each of which is an
original. Each person signing this Third Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is
duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Third Amendment. Each Party
represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of this Third Amendment and
the performance of such Party’s obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that the
Third Amendment is a valid and legal agreement binding on such Party and enforceable in
accordance with its terms. The Parties hereby agree that each Party may sign and deliver this
Third Amendment electronically or by electronic means and that an electronic transmittal of a
signature, including but not limited to, a scanned signature page, will be as good, binding, and
effective as an original signature.

CONTRACTOR: HOUSTON FORENSIC
SCIENCE CENTER, INC.,, a Texas Local

Government Corporation

oy A D

Name: Peter Stout

Title: President and Chief Executive Qfficer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Aok Wlance

Name: Akilah Mance
Title: General Counsel, HFSC

Third Amendment — HFSC H.A
7ol g




DocuSign Envelope ID: BBD737C1-8D4F-45E1-B761-F739B80552EB

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC182EC4-A883-4D43-A6BD-CF0279A5065F

—— DS

DocuSigned by:

Pat Yeffurson—Damicl

2F30AB366C0B4B1...

City Secretary

APPROVED:

Police Chief, Houston Police Departiment

DeguSigned by;

Ohvis Plowpodt

Cliris Newport
Chief of Staff to the Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DocuSigned by

Radhet Maien

&

Senior Assistant City Attorney Il
L.D. File No. LD-CON-0000001497

Third Amendimend — HIFSC HUA

Borg

CITY:
C PHOUSTON, TEXAS

e

J8gn Whitmire _

DocuSigned by:

Mayor .
Y St Dawid
C3855B63AE1F45D...
C THERSIGNED BY:
2
Ghris Hollins DocuSigned by:
City Controller Claselle Clirk
B172D137C7AD44E...

Date of Countersignature:
4/22/2024




